AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER AMOUNT LIMIT AS
REQUIRED BY OHIO REVISED CODE 5705.41 (D)(3).

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 24-9-1 PASSED: December 16, 2024

Whercas: Ohio Revised Code 5705.41 (D) (3) allows political subdivision to use blanket purchase orders for
the payments of lawfully appropriated goods and services of the subdivision in place of regular purchase order;
and

WHEREAS: The Village of Waynesfield currently does not have a maximum amount allowable for blanket
purchase orders established; and

WHEREAS: The Administration has rccommended a blanket purchase order amount limit to not exceed
£7,000 unless authorized by Ordinance or Resolution of Council; and

WHEREAS: Council desires to establish a blanket purchase order amount limit and related purchase order
policy.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WAYNESFIELD,
OHIO:

SECTION 1: Council hereby established a Blanket Purchase order amount limit not to exceed $7,000 unless a
purchase for a higher amount has been approved by Ordinance to Resolution of Council in accordance with
Ohio Revised Code 5705.41 (D)(3).

SECTION 2: A Blanket Purchase order issued pursuant to any Council Ordinance to Resolution shall not
exceed the amount stipulated in the Ordinance or Resolution, or when not specified, shall not exceed the
appropriation or legal level of control established by Council.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concémning and relating to
the passage of this Ordinance werc adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of
this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public,
in compliance with the law.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the carlicst period allowed by law.

VOTE:

First Reading Second Reading Third Reading.
Ball: Yes Ball: Yes Ball: Yes

Fox: Yes Fox: Yes Fox: Yes
Miller: Yes Miller: Yes Miller: Ves
Hutson: Yes Hutson: Yes Hutson: Yes
Nickles: Yes Nickles: Yes Nickles: Yes

Walti: Yes Walti: Yes Walti: Yes



Adopted: 12-lt- D\LL

Allest: m mwm%

Fiscal Officer

Approved as to [egal form:

vy G2
=



ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WAYNESFIELD,
AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 24-10-3 PASSED: December 16, 2024

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ELECTRIC RATES INCREASES FOR THE
VILLAGE OF WAYNESFIELD

WHEREAS, clectric rates for the Village of Waynesfield were last increased in 2016 by
Ordinance No. 16-11-1, and

WHEREAS, the cost for providing elcctricity to customers has increased since that time, and

WHEREAS, the rates currently in place do not produce sufficient revenue to pay all legal and
necessary expenses required to operate the electric utility including maintenance cost, operating
charges, upkeep, repairs, depreciation and other obligations, and

WHEREAS, the rates and charges currently in place produce insufficient revenue to maintain the
utility and utility’s property in a physical and financial condition in order to render adequate and
sufficient services to its customers, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF
WAYNESFIELD, AUGLAZE COUNTY, OHIO, AT LEAST A MAJORITY THEREOF
CONCURRING THAT:

SECTION ONE:

1. The electric rate shall be increased from $0.13 cents per kWh Energy charge to $0.14 cents
per kWh effective January 1, 2025.

=]

The service charge shall be increased by $2.50 each year for the next four years
commencing on January 1, 2025. Thus, the current rate of five dollars ($5.00) shall be
increased to seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) effective January 1, 2025. The following
shall be the yearly increases on service charges effective January 1, ¢ach year:

Residential:
__YearofBiling | 2005 | 2026 [ 2027 [ _ 2028 |
|'Services Charges per | $7.50 {'slo.oo "$12.50 $15.00
! wvlq'fl‘()ntl:l i |

NESET—

b
- ! e v St
[ ChargePer KwH | 0.14 (014 [0.4 [0.14 |




3. The service charges for commercial properties shall increase by 2 times the current rate
and would increase to fifteen dollars ($15.00) on January 1, 2025, and by two dollars and
fifty cents ($2.50) each year following until January 1, 2028. The following shall be the
yearly increases on services charges effect January 1, cach ycar for commercial properties:

Commercial:
[ Year of Billing_ _}" 2025 | 2026 ~| 2027 | 2028
Services Charges per | $15.00 $17.50 $20 00 1 $22.50
month | | o
 ChargePer KwH 014 0.1 10-14 oo 10,04

4. The service charge for industrial and institutional properties shall increase by 5 times the
current rate and would increase to thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($37.50) on January
1, 2025, and by two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) each year following until January 1,
2028. The following shall be the yearly increases on service charges effective January 1 of
each year for institutional and industrial properties:

Instifutional:
_ YearofBilling | 2025 | 2026 2027 2028 |
Services Charges per $37.50 ‘ $40.00 $42 50 . $45.00
month |
| Charge Per KwH i 0.14 | 0.14 (014 014
Industrial:
F Year of Billing ; 2025 2026 ; 2027 . 2028 *_
[Services Charges per | | $37.50 '$40.00 ' $42.50 . $45.00
* month [ ! |
| Charge Per KwH 0.14 0.14 [0.14 1014 ]

SECTION TWO: That all formal actions of this Council conceming the passage of this Ordinance
were adopted in an open meeting and all deliberations of this Council or any of its Committees
which led to such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal

requirements; and

SECTION THREE: The Clerk shall cause a copy of this Ordinance be posted in a manner

consistent with Ohio Law.

SECTION FOUR: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest date allowed by

Ohio Law.



VOTE:

First Reading Second Reading Third Reading
Ball: Yes Ball: Yes Ball: Yes
Miller: Yes Miller: Yes Miller: Yes
Hutson: Yes Hutson: Ycs Hutson: Yes

Nickles: Yes
Walti: Yes
Fox: Yes

Nickles: Yes
Walti: Yes

Fox: Yes

Nickles: Yes
Walti: Yes

Fox: Yes

Adopted: {2\

. 7
Jods fbpee—

Mayor

Attest: &1&:@2\! _m@_tﬁﬁ_m%_ s 5 s=mw

Fiscal Officer

Approved as to Form:




2025 PERMANENT APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
ORD. 24-10-1

An ORDINANCE, to make appropriations for Current Expenses and other Expenditures of the Village of
Waynesfield, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council for the Village of Waynesfield, State of Ohio, that to provide for the
current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village of Waynesfield during the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2025, the following sums be and they are hereby set aside and appropriated as follows:

That there be appropriated from the:

GENERAL FUND

1000-110 POLICE - LAW ENFORCEMENT

200 Personal Services $ 117,600.00

300 Contractual Services $ 11,500.00

400 Supplies & Materials $ 18,000.00

TOTAL POLICE- LAW ENFORCEMENT $ 147.100.00
1000-140 HAZMAT & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT $

TOTAL HAZMAT & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENTS 850.00
1000-200 COUNTY HEALTH BOARD $

TOTAL COUNTY HEALTH BOARD $ 100.00
1000-320 RECREATION PROGRAMS - PARK

300 Personal Services $ 9,000.00

400 Supplies & Materials $ 7,000.00

500- Capital Outlay (Osgood Balloon) $ 9,700.00

TOTAL RECREATION PROGRAMS $ 25.700.00
1000-410 COMMUNITY PLANNING & ZONING

400 Supplies & Materials $ 500.00

TOTAL COMMUNITY PLANNING & ZONING $ 500.00
1000-640 STORM SEWER

200 Personal Services $ 1,600.00

400 Supplies & Materials $ 2,000.00

TOTAL STORM SEWER $ 3.600.00
1000-710 MAYOR

200 Personal Services $ 9,510.00

300 Contractual Services $ 850.00

400 Supplies & Materials $ 100.00

TOTAL MAYOR $ 10.460.00




1000-715

1000-720

1000-725

1000-730

1000-735

1000-740

1000-745

1000-750

1000-755

1000-760

1000-790

COUNCIL

200 Personal Services
300 Contractual

400 Supplies & Materials
TOTAL COUNCIL

MAYOR’S COURT

200 Personal Services

300 Contractual Services

400 Supplies & Materials
TOTAL MAYOR’S COURT

CLERK/TREASURER

200 Personal Services

300 Contractual Services

400 Supplies & Materials
TOTAL CLERK/TREASURER

LANDS & BUILDINGS

200 Personal Services

300 Contractual Services

400 Supplies & Materials

500 Land Improvements (Pence Building)
600-Other- MISC (Land Assessments)
TOTAL LANDS & BUILDINGS

ELECTION EXPENSES
TOTAL ELECTION EXPENSES

TAX COLLECTION FEES
TOTAL PROPERTY TAX COLLECTION FEES

AUDITOR FEES
TOTAL AUDITOR FEES

SOLICITOR
300 Other
TOTAL SOLICITOR

TAX COLLECTION FEE
TOTAL TAX COLLECTION FEES

OTHER — MUNICIPAL TAX REFUNDS
TOTAL OTHER-MUNICIPAL TAX REFUNDS

OTHER -
200 Personal Services (Workers Comp.)

300 Contractual Services
TOTAL OTHER

$  4,700.00
$ 1,700.00
$  2,000.00
$

8.400.00

$  7,460.00
$  1,000.00
$  1,000.00
$ 9.460.00

$ 37,900.00
$  1,350.00
$  2,400.00
$ 41.650.00

28,000.00
5,000.00
15,000.00

15,000.00

63.000.00

$
$
$
$
$
$

$ 500.00
$ 500.00

$ 1,050.00
3 1,050.00

$ 12,500.00
$ 12.500.00

$ 15,000.00
$ 15.000.00

$ 11,000.00
$ 11.000.00

$ 5,200.00
$ 5.200.00

$  1,200.00
$  25,000.00
$  26,200.00



1000-800

1000-850

1000-910

1000-920

2011-620

2011-630

2011-650

2011-800

2011-850

CAPITAL OUTLAY-
500 Equipment
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER -
TOTAL OTHER

TRANSFERS OUT
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT

ADVANCES OUT
TOTAL ADVANCES OUT

$ 3,500.00

$ 3.500.00

$  4,000.00
$ 4.000.00

$ 8,000.00
$ 8.000.00

A &2

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

STREET MAINTENANCE FUND

STREET MAINTENANCE

200 Personal Services

300 Contractual Services

400 Supplies & Materials

TOTAL STREET MAINTENANCE

STREET CLEANING - SNOW & ICE REMOVAL

200 Personal Services

300 Contractual Services

400 Supplies & Materials
TOTAL STREET CLEANING

STREET SIGNS

200 Personal Services

400 Supplies & Materials
TOTAL STREET SIGNS

OTHER - CAPITAL OUTLAY

520 Equipment

590 Capital outlay (Pence Building)
TOTAL OTHER - CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER -
(S. Westminster Street — Annual Principal)

$ 16,000.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 10,000.00
$ 27.000.00

$  3,000.00
$ 3,000.00
$ 1,500.00
$

7.500.00

$ 250.00
$ 1,200.00
$ 1.450.00
$  2,500.00
$

$  2.500.00
$ 28,000.00



(Street Paving — Annual Principal — CM08U)
(W. Wapak Project OPWC 25%)

TOTAL OTHER $ 28.000.00
TOTAL STREET MAINTENANCE FUND $ 450

STATE HIGHWAY FUND

2021-620 OTHER CONTRACTUAL —MAINT. & REPAIR
300 Contractual Services
TOTAL OTHER COTNRACTUAL

2021-850 DEBT SERVICE

700 Principal & Interest $ 5,833.68
TOTAL STATE HIGHWAY FUND $§  5.833.68
2061-800 State Grant (Park)
500- Capital Outlay $ 352,665.99
TOTAL $ 352,665.99
TOTAL STATE GRANT FUND $ 352,665.99
PERMISSIVE LICENSE
2101-610 STREET CONSTRUCTION & RECONSTRUCTION
300 Contractual Services $ 3,500.00
TOTAL PERMISSIVE LICENSE $  3.500.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

2271-110 TRAINING SERVICES
300 Contractual Services $

TOTAL TRAINING SERVICES $

664.56
664.56




DEBT SERVICE FUND

3901-850 DEBT SERVICE FUND

700 Osgood State Bank Loan Repayment $  7,200.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND $ 7.200.00

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
4201-800 CAPITAL PROJECT — WEST WAPAKONETA ST
500 Capital Outlay $ 932,250.00
TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT $  932.250.00

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

WATER OPERATING FUND

5101-539 OPERATING

200 Personal Services $ 96,700.00
300 Contractual Services $ 19,535.00
400 Supplies & Materials $ 29,500.00
500 Lands and Buildings (Pence) $

TOTAL OPERATING S 145.735.00

5101-750 SOLICITOR

349 Other $ 5,000.00
TOTAL SOLICITOR $ 5.000.00




5101-800

5101-850

5101-910

5201-549

5201-750

5201-800

5201-850

5201-910

CAPITAL OUTLAY
520 Equipment
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

OTHER

710 Principal

720 Interest

(Both Westminster Street Project —Annual Principal)
(W. Wapak OPWC Loan 20%)

TOTAL OTHER

TRANSFERS OUT
(Water R&I; Tank & Well; Water Treatment Plant)
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT

TOTAL WATER OPERATING FUND

SEWER OPERATING FUND

OPERATING

200 Personal Services
300 Contractual Services
400 Supplies & Materials
TOTAL OPERATING

SOLICITOR
349 Other
TOTAL SOLICITOR

OTHER
500 (Land Improvements & Equipment Upgrades)
TOTAL OTHER

PRINCIPAL

710 Principal

(W. Wapak OPWC 20%)
720 Interest

TOTAL PRINCIPAL

TRANSFERS OUT

(UV Project; Sewer R&I; WWTP Lagoon)
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT

TOTAL SEWER OPERATING FUND

$ 2,500.00
$ 250000
$ 8,200.00
$
$  8.200.00
$  40,000.00
$  40.000.00
$201,435.00
$ 99,500.00
$ 15,585.00
$ 29,800.00
$ 144.885.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 5,000.00
$  3,000.00
$  3,000.00
$  10,000.00
$
$  10,000.00
$  55,000.00
$  55.000.00
217,885



5301-519

5301-750

5301-800

5301-850

5301-900

5781-519

ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND

OPERATING

200 Personal Services
300 Contractual Services
400 Supplies & Materials
600 Excise Tax

TOTAL OPERATING

SOLICITOR
349 Other
TOTAL SOLICITOR

CAPITAL OUTLAY

520 Equipment

530 Building and other Structures
590 Other (Meters; tentative)
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

DEBT SERVICE
700 Debt Service Principal & Interest
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

TRANSFERS
900 Transfers
TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT

TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING FUND

UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND

DEPOSITS
610 Deposits Refunded
TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPOSITS REFUNDED

TOTAL UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND

182,200.00
859,425.00
50,000.00
46,000.00
1.137.625.00

A 5 5 5 5

5,000.00
5,000.00

oL P

10,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
35.000.00

o &2 P

3,600.00
3.600.00

o8 &2

$1,181,225.00

$ 490.45
$ 490.45

$ 490.45




5701-800

5702-800

5901-850

5903-850

UTILITY IMPROVEMENT FUNDS

SEWER REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS

500 Utility Distribution $  10,000.00

TOTAL SEWER REPAIR & IMPROVEMENTS 3 10,000.90

WATER REPAIRS & IMPROVEMENTS

500 Utility Distribution $ 10,000.00

900 Contingencies $

TOTAL WATER REAPIRS & IMPROVEMENTS $ 10,000.00

TOTAL UTILITY IMPROVEMENT FUND 20,000.00
OTHER ENTERPRISE FUNDS

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

(Loan Repayment — Water Treatment Plant) $ 15,000.00

TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT DEBT FUND $§ 15.000.00

WWTP LAGOONS - LOAN

700 (WWTP Lagoon Repayment) $ 45,000.00

TOTAL WWTP LAGOONS LOAN $ 45.000.00

TOTAL OTHER ENTERPRISE FUNDS 60 0

9101-910

9902-882

AGENCY FUNDS

OTHER- UNCLAIMED MONEY

(Unclaimed Money Funds) $ 1,775.65
TOTAL OTHER-UNCLAIMED MONEY $ 1,775.65
MAYORS COURT 15,500.00

TOTAL MAYORS COURT- $ 15,500.00




Without Grant money $3,111,979.33

And the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to draw warrants on the Village Treasurer for payments from any of
the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefor, approved by the board of
officer authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the
expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed
by authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for
contingencies can only be expended upon appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting
a legal obligation against the Village, and for purposes other than those covered by the other specific
appropriations herein made.

This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed DAY lb) , 2024

1% Reading: 2™ Reading: 3" Reading;
Ball: Yes Ball: Absent Ball: Yes
Walti: Yes Walti: Yes Walti: Yes
Hutson: Yes Hutson: Yes Hutson: Yes
Miller: Yes Miller: Yes Miller: Yes
Fox: Yes Fox: Yes Fox: Yes

Nickles: Yes

Nickles: Yes

Nickles: Yes

(oot b\ o

President of Coun@il

Attest: M MM

Clerk of Council




CERTIFICATE

Section 5705.39, R.C. — “No appropriation measure shall become effective until the County Auditor files with
the appropriating authority...a certificate that the total appropriations from each fund, taken together with all
other outstanding appropriations, do not exceed such official estimate or amended official estimate. When the
appropriation does not exceed such official estimate, the County Auditor shall give such certificate forthwith
upon receiving from the appropriating authority a certified copy of the appropriation measure...”

The State of Ohio, Auglaize County, ss.

I, Sarah Montgomery, Clerk of the Village of Waynesfield

in said County, and in whose custody the Files, Journals and Records are required by the Laws of the State of
Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing Annual Appropriation Ordinance is taken and copied from

the original Ordinance now on file with said Village, that the foregoing Ordinance has been compared by me
with the said original and that the same is a true and correct copy thereof.

Sk Inatves .
\ Clerk of the Village of

U, U
%W—County, Ohio

Witness my signature, the 16™ day of December, 2024 .




